

Case No. 73408-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OVERLAKE FARMS B.L.K. III LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

BELLEVUE-OVERLAKE FARM, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

E

2015 DEC 28 PM 3:35

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BELLEVUE-OVERLAKE FARM, LLC

CALFO HARRIGAN LEYH & EAKES LLP  
Arthur W. Harrigan, Jr., WSBA #1751  
Tyler L. Farmer, WSBA #39912  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 623-1700  
Fax: (206) 623-8717  
E-mail: arthurh@calfoharrigan.com  
E-mail: tylerf@calfoharrigan.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent  
Bellevue-Overlake Farm, LLC*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ISSUE ON APPEAL .....4

III. BACKGROUND .....4

    A. The Property .....4

    B. The Kapelas And The Sferras Own The Property  
    As Tenants In Common.....7

    C. The Cousins Have had a Dysfunctional Relationship  
    with Respect to all Matters Relating to the Property .....9

    D. The Kapelas Sue Their Cousins .....10

    E. The Court Appoints Referees to Determine if Physical  
    Partition is Feasible without Great Prejudice .....13

    F. The Referees Unanimously Conclude That Physical  
    Partition Is Not Possible Without Great Prejudice .....14

    G. The Court Adopts The Referees’ Unanimous  
    Recommendation.....20

IV. ARGUMENT.....21

    A. Standard of Review .....21

    B. The Referees’ Determination that the Great Prejudice  
    Standard is Met was Clearly Correct.....22

    C. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion .....26

        1. Appellants’ Arguments are Based on  
        Inaccurate Characterizations of the Record.....26

        2. The Superior Court’s Factual Conclusions Are  
        Supported By Substantial Evidence .....33

3.	The Referees and the Superior Court Did Not Impermissibly Rely on the Cousins' Inability to Agree.....	36
4.	A Material Economic Impact on the Value of the One-Fourth Interest Compels Partition by Sale .....	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Anderson v. Anderson*,  
27 Ga. App. 513, 108 S.E. 907 (Ga. App. 1921).....49

*Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Lee*,  
70 Wn.2d 947, 425 P.2d 902 (1967).....40

*Borzenski v. Estate of Stakum*,  
195 Conn. 368, 489 A.2d 341 (Conn. 1985) .....35

*Brown v. Cooper*,  
98 Iowa 444, 67 N.W. 378 (Iowa 1896).....38

*Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*,  
118 Wn. 2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....21

*Cummings v. Anderson*,  
94 Wn. 2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980).....21

*Delfino v. Vealencis*,  
181 Conn. 533, 436 A.2d 27 (Conn. 1980) .....47

*Eagle Point Condo., Owners Ass'n v. Coy*,  
102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000).....21

*Fike v. Sharer*,  
280 Or. 577, 571 P.2d 1252 (Or. 1977).....48

*Friend v. Friend*,  
92 Wn. App. 799, 964 P.2d 1219 (1998).....21, 22, 35, 47

*Gartner v. Temple*,  
2014 S.D. 74, 855 N.W.2d 846 (S.D. 2014).....47

*Georgian v. Harrington*,  
990 So. 2d 813 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008).....46

*Haggerty v. Nobles*,  
244 Ore. 428, 419 P.2d 9 (1966) .....44, 45

*Hamilton v. Johnson*,  
137 Wash. 92, 241 P. 672 (1925) .....22, 23

<i>Hegewald v. Neal</i> , 20 Wn. App. 517, 582 P.2d 529 (1978).....	25, 32, 34, 38, 48
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	40
<i>Huston v. Swanstrom</i> , 168 Wash. 627, 13 P.2d 17 (1932) .....	22, 30, 36, 48
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012).....	40
<i>Keen v. Campbell</i> , 249 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) .....	46
<i>Leinweber v. Leinweber</i> , 63 Wn.2d 54, 385 P.2d 556 (1963).....	21
<i>Miller v. City of Tacoma</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 318, 979 P.2d 429 (1999).....	21, 42
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989).....	21
<i>Schnell v. Schnell</i> , 346 N.W.2d 713 (N.D. 1984).....	47
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	40
<i>Snyder Fulton Street, LLC v. Fulton Interest, LLC</i> , 868 N.Y.S. 2d 715 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	25
<i>Sung v. Grover</i> , No. CV020815521S, 2003 WL 1962830 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2003) .....	46
<i>Wilcox v. Willard Shopping Ctr. Associates</i> , 208 Conn. 318, 544 A.2d 1207 (1988).....	30
<i>Williamson Inv. Co. v. Williamson</i> , 96 Wash. 529, 165 P. 385 (1917) .....	22, 25, 26
